

#23-0669

TO: Honorable Mayor & Members of the

Fort Lauderdale City Commission

FROM: D'Wayne M. Spence, Interim City Attorney

DATE: July 5, 2023

TITLE: Resolution Amending Resolution No. 23-123 to Clarify the Manner of

Membership Appointment and Term of Appointment to the Homeless

Advisory Committee - (Commission Districts 1, 2, 3 and 4)

Recommendation

The City Attorney recommends the City Commission adopt a resolution amending Section 3. of Resolution No. 23-123 to clarify the manner of membership appointment and the manner in which each committee member fulfills the term of appointment to the Homeless Advisory Committee.

Background

On June 20, 2023 (CAM No. 23-0592), the City Commission adopted Resolution No. 23-123, establishing the Homeless Advisory Committee for the City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida, providing for membership qualifications, length of term and the purpose and duties of such committee.

The proposed amendment to Section 3. of Resolution No. 23-123, further clarifies the manner in which one (1) City of Fort Lauderdale business owner and one (1) subject matter expert are appointed by the City Commission and the length of the term of appointment for each member of the committee. See Exhibit 2.

Resource Impact

There is no fiscal impact associated with this action.

Strategic Connections

This item is a 2022 *Commission Annual Action Plan* Top Priority, advancing Homelessness and Housing Opportunities.

This item supports the *Press Play Fort Lauderdale 2024* Strategic Plan, specifically advancing:

- Neighborhood Enhancement
- Goal 4: Build a thriving and inclusive community of neighborhoods.

07/05/2023 CAM #23-0669 • Objective: Work with partners to reduce homelessness by promoting independence and self-worth through advocacy, housing and comprehensive services.

This item advances the Fast Forward Fort Lauderdale 2035 Vision Plan: We Are Community.

This item advances the Fast Forward Fort Lauderdale 2035 Vision Plan: We Are Ready

Attachments

Exhibit 1 – Resolution No. 23-123

Exhibit 2 – Resolution

Prepared by: Kimberly Cunningham Mosley, Assistant City Attorney

Charter Officer: D'Wayne M. Spence, Interim City Attorney